
Pensions Committee
Date: Monday, 13 November 2017
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Birkenhead Town Hall

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
September, 2017.

3. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 9 - 20)

4. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY (Pages 21 - 62)

5. RECORDS MANAGEMENT & DATA IMPROVEMENT POLICY 
(Pages 63 - 82)

6. PENSION BOARD MINUTES 10/10/2017 (Pages 83 - 94)

7. LGPS PERFORMANCE 2016/17 (Pages 95 - 98)

8. POOLING UPDATE (Pages 99 - 102)

9. IMWP MINUTES 12/10/2017 (Pages 103 - 106)

10. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

Public Document Pack



The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

11. LGPS PERFORMANCE 2016/17 EXEMPT APPENDIX (Pages 107 - 
130)

12. POOLING UPDATE EXEMPT APPENDICES (Pages 131 - 136)

Exempt appendix 1 to follow.

13. EXEMPT IMWP MINUTES 12/10/2017 (Pages 137 - 146)

14. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 18 September 2017

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair)

Councillors G Davies
T Jones
AER Jones
G Watt

K Hodson
C Povall
P Cleary

Councillors J Fulham, St Helens Council

R Bannister, Unison retired member 
representative

Apologies Councillors B Kenny
N Crofts, Liverpool City Council

27 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor John Fulham declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund and a Board Member, Torus.

Councillor Tony Jones declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

28 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 17 July, 2017 be approved as a correct record.

Further to minute 2, 17July 2017, Fossil Fuel Merseyside – Questions to the 
Pensions Committee Councillor Pat Cleary requested a brief update.  The Chair of 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



the Committee responded that the interested parties had been responded to and a 
date was going to be set for a visit to the Fund’s offices and an opportunity provided 
for discussion about any issues the group wished to raise.

29 LGPS UPDATE 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Managing Director Delivery that 
updated Members on the ongoing workstream of the Scheme Advisory Board’s 
Administration and Communication Sub-Committee (ACSC) to consider the 
effectiveness of the ill heath retirement provisions under the LGPS regulatory 
framework. 

The report also set out the current position on the public sector exit payment reforms, 
following the general election and the formation of the new Government.

Yvonne Caddock, Principal Pension Officer, presented the Ill Heath Retirement 
Simplification to the Committee and informed members that the Scheme Advisory 
Board (SAB) had agreed that it was necessary to develop recommendations on a 
revised ill health retirement structure - in order to simplify the qualification criteria and 
the administrative process in determining a member’s eligibility for ill health 
retirement.

The ACSC had been tasked to consider the options for change and to commission 
the Government Actuary Department (GAD) to assess whether the proposed revised 
structure would fall within the current cost envelope for ill health provision.

Members were appraised on the current ill health benefit structure, issues with the 
current structure and options and implications for change to the benefit structure and 
cost envelope. The Committee were informed that the proposed options to reform the 
ill health benefit provisions would result in a more straightforward qualification and 
administrations process as detailed in the report.

At the Scheme Advisory Board meeting held on 26 June 2017 ACSC had asked the 
Board to consider whether the three preferred options outlined should be 
recommended to the Secretary of State subject to consultation with employers and 
members. The Director of Pensions advised that members would be apprised of the 
outcome of the board’s decision at a future meeting of the Pensions Committee.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

30 POOLING UPDATE & JOINT COMMITTEE REPRESENTATION 

A report of the Managing Director for Delivery provided Members with an update on 
pooling arrangements relating to MPF and the Northern Pool. 

Agreement ‘in principle’ was sought for the appointment of two Pensions Committee 
members to the Northern Pool Joint Committee subject to approval by Council of the 
final governance arrangements.  It was recommended that the existing arrangements 
for the shadow board be formalised.

It was reported that at the outset of the governmen
[...]
e noted.

Page 5



37 PENSION BOARD MINUTES 27/06/2017 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided members with the minutes of the local 
Pension Board held 27 June 2017.

The Local Pension Board provided reports to the Administering Authority on its 
activities and, as a part of that reporting, the minutes of its meetings were shared 
with Pensions Committee.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

38 SYSTEMATIC INVESTMENT 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Members with an update on the 
progress made to date in the potential development of internally managed factor-
based investment strategies.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Peter Wallach, Head of Pensions, informed members that the Fund had been 
exploring options to increase the proportion of its assets managed internally, 
consistent with its long-term investment philosophy and with due regard to risk.  The 
accompanying report provided some background information and initial outcomes 
from the back testing of factor-based portfolios.  Additional information would be 
provided at the next Investment Monitoring Working Party.

The Chair of the Committee offered congratulations to the Director of Pensions and 
the Investment Team for their hard work.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

39 GRWP MINUTES 06/07/2017 

A report provided the Committee with the minutes of the Governance & Risk Working 
Party (GRWP) held 6 July 2017.

An exempt report on the agenda, the minutes of the GRWP, contained exempt 
information.  This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the minutes of the GRWP be approved.

40 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely 

Page 6



disclosure of exempt information as defined by relevant paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test had been 
applied and favoured exclusion.

41 SYSTEMATIC INVESTMENT EXEMPT APPENDIX 

The appendix to the report on Systematic Investment was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

42 GRWP EXEMPT MINUTES 06/07/2017 

The appendix to the report on GRWP Minutes 06/07/2017 was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION COMMITTEE 

13 NOVEMBER 2017

SUBJECT: LGPS UPDATE

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: MANAGING DIRECTOR, DELIVERY

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an overview of the prospective changes affecting the 
future administration of the LGPS.

1.2 A synopsis of the latest legislative reform position is attached as Appendix 
One.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 There are a number of government initiatives and policy reform activities that 
have been consulted upon during the last twelve months.

2.2 As parliamentary time has been focused on Brexit the timescales for 
implementation of various reforms has been delayed.

2.3 Appendix One provides the latest position on the prospective changes and 
overriding legislation that will affect the future administration of the LGPS.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

3.1 There are none arising from this report  

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 Not relevant for this report.

5.0 CONSULTATION 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



5.1 Not relevant for this report

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 

6.1 None associated with
[...]

proposals;
including limits on employer funded early access to 
pension
benefits (e.g. redundancy and business efficiency 
retirements
in the LGPS)

November Update 
Latest understanding is that a further consultation on the 
exit payment cap and exit payment recovery elements of 
public sector provisions is expected by the end of 
November 2017.

There is no further update on the third element of the 
Government’s reform package covering the wider rules 
on exit payment provisions. Thus, we still await detail 
from DCLG as to what this will mean for the local 
government sector.  

P
age 15

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/555304/reforms_to_public_sector_exit_payments_consultation_response.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/555304/reforms_to_public_sector_exit_payments_consultation_response.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/555304/reforms_to_public_sector_exit_payments_consultation_response.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/70/pdfs/uksi_20170070_en.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/70/pdfs/uksi_20170070_en.pdf


Due to the delay in the exit cap reforms a standardised 
approach to calculate strain costs will not be 
implemented in the short term.

The advice of MPF’s actuary is to apply a loading to the 
pension cost factors, increasing employer costs by 5% to 
reflect the increase in the net present cost of pensions 
due to the depressed return outlook  

Information
Commissioner 
Office

General Data Protection
Regulations (GDPR)

https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/dataprotection-
reform/overview-of-the-gdpr 

 

November Update
Comes into effect in May 2018 and replaces the Data 
Protection Act 1998. 

Introduces new obligations on data controllers. The Fund 
is both a data controller and a data processor and needs 
to ensure that it has appropriate processes in place to 
comply with the changes being introduced.

[...]
Update
Covers those Fund employers with no tax raising powers 
or guarantee. SAB is keen to identify the risk to LGPS 
Funds of default by such employers.

There are currently two concurrent phases of work 
involved – collating data and identification of issues.
SAB will then assess the risks to Funds and consider 
next steps.

P
age 19

http://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/sub-comms/membership-remit
http://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/sub-comms/membership-remit


T
his page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION COMMITTEE 

13 NOVEMBER 2017

SUBJECT: PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: MANAGING DIRECTOR, DELIVERY

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline and recommend the proposed revisions 
to the Pensions Administration Strategy (PAS), following completion of the 
consultation period with employers on 2 October 2017.

 
1.2 The proposed revisions have undergone due consideration by the Pension 

Board as to the reasonableness of the amendments and the impact on policy 
objectives. 

1.3 The revised draft PAS is attached as Appendix One and Appendix Two 
contains a synopsis of the consultation feedback.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 Under the LGPS Regulations, the Fund may produce and publish a PAS and 
ensure it is reviewed and revised as appropriate. The PAS sets out a 
framework for assessing Fund and employer performance standards in 
ensuring a cost-effective, high quality pension administration service.  

2.2 The Fund published the latest version of its PAS in 2013 and committee 
considered the rationale for a radical overhaul of the policy at its meeting on 
17 July 2017 (minute 13 refers).  

2.3 Predominantly the PAS has been updated to reflect the Fund’s strategic 
business plan, to conduct more operational processes and stakeholder 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



communications using online systems and secure portals for the exchange of 
electronic data.

2.4 Th
[...]
 need to agree that the ‘estimation’ is acceptable with their auditor and alert the 
Fund of an earlier response deadline.   
 
 

 
 ends 

 

Page 62



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION COMMITTEE 
13 NOVEMBER 2017

SUBJECT: PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION – 
RECORDS  & DATA IMPROVEMENT 
POLICY

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: MANAGING DIRECTOR, DELIVERY

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members on the introduction of a 
Records & Data Improvement Policy for the Pension Administration Section. 

1.2 The strategic objectives of the policy are to strengthen governance in regard 
to the Fund’s record keeping activity and demonstrate transparency to 
stakeholders that data is readily available and fit for purpose at all times. 

 
1.3 The draft policy documents the Fund’s strategy to embed conformity 

measures and process reviews within its business operations in order to 
deliver a rigorous approach to continuous data quality improvement.

1.4 The Pension Board considered the draft policy at its meeting on 10 0ctober 
2017 and deemed it suitable for presentation to Pension Committee for 
approval; on the basis that accurate data drives confident and proactive 
decision making and supports a solid risk management framework.

1.5 The Records & Data Improvement Policy is attached as Appendix One.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

 The Pensions Regulator and Legislative Requirements  
 
2.1 The Pension Regulator’s (TPR) Code of Practice No.14 and the Public 

Service Pensions (Record Keeping & Miscellaneous Amendments) 
Regulations 2014 set out the requirements for public sector pension funds to 
maintain comprehensive and accurate data on member pension transactions.

Page 63

Agenda Item 5



2.2 MPF is a data controller under the Data Protection Act, with a statutory duty to 
create and store data resulting from a sequence of transactions via external 
acquisition of data, along with the creation of internal data.

2.3 The Fund’s dat
[...]
.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 

8.1 The late receipt of membership data and/or data errors can increase the 
administration cost of the Fund and increases the risk of penalty charges, if as 
a result the Fund is unable to meets its obligations to members. 

8.2 The Fund monitors employer performance to identify issues early and 
escalate issues to appropriate senior officers within those employers where 
action needs to be taken. 

The Fund has the ability to recover costs from employers where additional 
work is required for the resolution of large volumes of outstanding data 
through the revised Pensions Administration Strategy.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The Fund has a legal duty to meet legislation and statutory best practice. 

9.2 Failure to adopt a proactive approach to record keeping and data quality may 
invite challenge from the Pensions Regulator or the National Scheme 
Advisory Board. In turn, the fund may incur severe financial penalties from the 
Information Commissioner following the implementation of the General Data 
Protection Regulations in May 2018.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality?
No equality impact assessment is required

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There are none arising from this report

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

12.1 There are none arising from this report

13.0 RECOMMENDATION

Page 66



13.1 That Committee approve the draft Records & Data Improvement Policy, 
following the Pension Board’s agreement that it appropriately outlines the 
objectives and practice to achieve and maintain a high level of data quality in 
regard pension administration records.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

14.1 There is a statutory requirement for Members of the Pension Committee to be 
kept up to date with legislative developments as part of their decision making 
function. 

REP
[...]
m this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That members note the minutes of the Local Pension Board

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 The Local Pension Board provides reports to the Administering Authority on its activities 

and, as a part of that reporting, it is best practice that its minutes are shared with 
Pensions Committee on a regular basis.

REPORT AUTHOR: PETER WALLACH
DIRECTOR OF PENSION FUND
telephone:  (0151) 242 1309
email:   peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 Pension Board minutes

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 84

mailto:peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk


Minutes of Local Pension Board meetings are brought 

to the subsequent Pensions Committee meeting.

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD
Tuesday, 10 October 2017

Present: J Raisin (Chair)

M Hornby
K Beirne
D Ridland

P Wiggins
R Irvine
P Maloney

Apologies G Broadhead

18 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non-pecuniary 
interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and state the nature of 
the interest.

No such declarations were made.

19 MINUTES 

Resolved – That subject to the deletion of “Councillors” next to 
attendees names that the accuracy of the Minutes of the Local Pension 
Board held on 27 June, 2017 be approved.

20 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT, ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions that 
presented the Annual Report of Merseyside Pension Fund for 2016/17, which 
contained the audited statement of accounts, and the Fund’s response to the 
Audit Findings Report from Grant Thornton.

Members of the Board were informed that Grant Thornton had indicated there 
would be an unqualified opinion; their wo
[...]
EMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

31 POOLING UPDATE EXEMPT REPORTS 

The appendices to the report on Pooling Update were exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

32 ADMINISTRATION KPI EXEMPT REPORT 

The report and appendices on the Administration KPI Exempt Report were 
exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

33 WORKING PARTY MINUTES IMWP MINUTES 16/06/17, GRWP MINUTES 
06/07/17 (RISK REG) EXEMPT REPORTS 

The appendices on the IMWP and GRWP Exempt Reports were exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3.

34 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 

35 PENSION ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY CONSULTATION 

The Principal Pension Officer informed the Board that the consultation on the 
Pension Administration Strategy (PAS) which opened to all participating 
employers on 3 August 2017 had closed on 2 October 2017 with responses 
received from a number of employers.  Fund Officers had reviewed the 
feedback and reasonableness of any suggested amendments and made 
further revisions to the draft PAS.

Resolved – That a synopsis of the feedback received from the 
employers and Fund responses along with the revised PAS would be 

Page 93



circulated to the Pension Board for comment before presentation to 
Pensions Committee on 13 November 2017 for ratification and an 
implementation date of 1 April 2018.

Page 94



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
13 NOVEMBER 2017

SUBJECT: LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION 
PERFORMANCE ANALYTICS

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: MANAGING DIRECTOR DELIVERY

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report provides members with information complied by PIRC relating to the 

performance of LGPS funds.

1.2 The appendix to this report contains exempt information. This is by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 Merseyside Pension Fund participates in the Local Authority Pension Performance 

Analytics service which is being administered by PIRC since State Street withdrew from 
offering this service.

2.2 The presentation, attached as an appendix, provides an overview of the LGPS universe 
and information on risk and returns over the short, medium and long term.  A verbal 
report will be made at Committee.

 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 There are none arising from this report

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered.

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken or proposed for this report.  There are no 

implications for partner organisations arising from this report.

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
6.1  N/A

Page 95

Agenda Item 7



7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report. 

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental issues 

arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That members note the report.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 The presentation provides members with information on the performance of markets 

and funds. 

REPORT AUTHOR: PETER WALLACH
DIRECTOR OF PENSION FUND
telephone:  (0151) 242 1309
email:   peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 Presentation: Local Authority Pension Performance Analytics 

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

Page 96

mailto:peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk


SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
13 NOVEMBER 2017

SUBJECT: POOLING UPDATE

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: MANAGING DIRECTOR  DELIVERY

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report provides Members with an update on pooling arrangements relating 

to MPF and the Northern Pool. 

1.2  The appendix to this report contains exempt information. This is by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 DCLG requested that all Pools provide a report on progress as at 30 September 

2017.  A copy of the Northern Pool’s report is attached in the accompanying 
appendix.

2.2 Draft terms of reference considered at the Northern Pool Shadow Joint 
Committee meeting on 12 September 2017 are attached in the accompanying 
appendix.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 Pooling will result in fundamental changes to oversight and management of 

LGPS assets. It is essential that appropriate governance arrangements are put in 
place to ensure that Pensions Committee can exercise its responsibilities in 
accordance with the Council’s constitution.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered.

5.0 CONSULTATION 

Page 99

Agenda Item 8



5.1 The Pooling consultation has been discuss

Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 13 November 2017

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair)

Councillors G Davies
T Jones
B Kenny
G Watt

K Hodson
C Povall
P Cleary

Councillors T Byron, Knowsley Council
P Lappin, Sefton Council

R Bannister, Unison retired member 
representative

Apologies Councillors B Mooney
N Crofts, Liverpool City Council
J Fulham, St Helens Council

43 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Mr Roger Bannister declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Tony Jones declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Paulette Lappin declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member 
of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund

44 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 18 September, 2017 be approved as a correct record.



45 LGPS UPDATE 

A report of the Managing Director for Delivery provided the Pensions Committee with 
an overview of the prospective changes affecting the future administration of the 
LGPS.  A synopsis of prospective changes to LGPS & Overriding Pension Legislation 
was attached as Appendix One to the report and provided the latest position on the 
prospective changes and overriding legislation that would affect the future 
administration of the LGPS.

Members were informed that there were a number of government initiatives and 
policy reform activities that had been consulted upon during the last twelve months. It 
was reported that as parliamentary time had been focused on Brexit the timescales 
for implementation of various reforms had been delayed.  Yvonne Caddock, Head of 
Pensions Administration, highlighted that due to the delay in the exit cap reforms a 
standardised approach to calculate strain costs would not be implemented in the 
short term.  Therefore upon the advice of the actuary the Fund had given notice to 
employers that a 5% loading to the pension costs factors would be applied from 1 
April 2018 in alignment with the underlying funding cost of an individual retirement.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

46 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY 

Members of the Committee gave consideration to a report of the Managing Director 
of Delivery that outlined and recommended proposed revisions to the Pensions 
Administration Strategy (PAS), following completion of the consultation period with 
employers on 2 October 2017.

The proposed revisions had undergone due consideration by the Pension Board as 
to the reasonableness of the amendments and the impact on policy objectives. 

The revised draft PAS was attached as Appendix One to the report and Appendix 
Two contained a synopsis of the consultation feedback.

Members were informed that under the LGPS Regulations, the Fund may produce 
and publish a PAS and ensure it is reviewed and revised as appropriate. The PAS 
set out a framework for assessing Fund and employer performance standards in 
ensuring a cost-effective, high quality pension administration service.

The Fund had published the latest version of its PAS in 2013 and committee had 
considered the rationale for a radical overhaul of the policy at its meeting on 17 July 
2017 (minute 13 refers).  

Predominantly the PAS had been updated to reflect the Fund’s strategic business 
plan, to conduct more operational processes and stakeholder communications using 
online systems and secure portals for the exchange of electronic data.

Yvonne Caddock, Head of Pensions Administration, provided members with details 
of the primary aims of the PAS, the key revisions and outcome of the employer 
consultation and responded to members’ questions.



Resolved – That, subsequent to the Pension Board’s agreement following the 
consultation with scheme employers, the revised Pension Administration 
Strategy and charging schedule be approved.

47 RECORDS MANAGEMENT & DATA IMPROVEMENT POLICY 

A report of the Managing Director for Delivery informed Members of the introduction 
of a Records & Data Improvement Policy for the Pension Administration Section. 

The strategic objectives of the policy were to strengthen governance in regard to the 
Fund’s record keeping activity and demonstrate transparency to stakeholders that 
data was readily available and fit for purpose at all times. 
 
Members were informed that the draft policy documented the Fund’s strategy to 
embed conformity measures and process reviews within its business operations in 
order to deliver a rigorous approach to continuous data quality improvement.

The Pension Board had considered the draft policy at its meeting on 10 0ctober 2017 
and had deemed it suitable for presentation to Pension Committee for approval; on 
the basis that accurate data drove confident and proactive decision making and 
supported a solid risk management framework.

The Records & Data Improvement Policy was attached as Appendix One to the 
report.

Resolved –That, following the Pension Board’s agreement that it appropriately 
outlined the objectives and practice to achieve and maintain a high level of 
data quality in regard pension administration records, the draft Records & Data 
Improvement Policy be approved.

48 PENSION BOARD MINUTES 10/10/2017 

A report of the Managing Director for Delivery provided members with the 
Minutes of the local Pension Board held 10 October 2017.  The Chair 
commented that the Pension Fund was fortunate to have a very active Pension 
Board.

Resolved - That the minutes of the Local Pension Board held on 10 
October, 2017 be noted.

49 LGPS PERFORMANCE 2016/17 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Managing Director for Delivery that 
provided Committee with information complied by PIRC relating to the performance 
of LGPS funds.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).



Members were informed that Merseyside Pension Fund participated in the Local 
Authority Pension Performance Analytics service which was being administered by 
PIRC since State Street withdrew from offering this service.

The presentation, attached as an exempt appendix to the report, provided an 
overview of the LGPS universe and information on risk and returns over the short, 
medium and long term.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

50 POOLING UPDATE 

A report of the Managing Director for Delivery provided Members with an update on 
pooling arrangements relating to MPF and the Northern Pool. 

The appendices to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 

DCLG had requested that all Pools provide a report on progress as at 30 September 
2017.  A copy of the Northern Pool’s report was attached in the exempt appendix.  
Draft terms of reference considered at the Northern Pool Shadow Joint Committee 
meeting on 12 September 2017 were also attached as an exempt appendix.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

51 IMWP MINUTES 12/10/2017 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Managing Director for Delivery that 
provided Members with the minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working Party held 
on 12 October 2017. 

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the Minutes of the IMWP meeting held on 12 October, 2017 
which were attached as an exempt appendix to the report be approved.

52 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by relevant paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test had been 
applied and favoured exclusion.

53 LGPS PERFORMANCE 2016/17 EXEMPT APPENDIX 



The appendix to the report on LGPS Performance 2016/17 was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

54 POOLING UPDATE EXEMPT APPENDICES 

The appendices to the report on Pooling Update were exempt by virtue of paragraph 
3.

55 EXEMPT IMWP MINUTES 12/10/2017 

The appendix to the report on Exempt IMWP Minutes 12/10/2017 was exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3.


